

Western Cape Government • Wes-Kaapse Regering • URhulumente weNtshona Koloni

PROVINCE OF THE WESTERN CAPE

Provincial Gazette Extraordinary

PROVINSIE WES-KAAP

Buitengewone Provinsiale Roerant

8175

Friday, 15 November 2019

8175

Vrydag, 15 November 2019

Registered at the Post Office as a Newspaper

CONTENTS

(*Reprints are obtainable at Room M21, Provincial Legislature Building, 7 Wale Street, Cape Town 8001.)

No

PROVINCIAL NOTICE

Page

PROVINCIAL NOTICE

The following Provincial Notice is published for comment.

MR H.C. MALILA, DIRECTOR-GENERAL

Provincial Legislature Building, Wale Street, Cape Town.

P.N. 116

PROVINSIALE KENNISGEWING

Die volgende Provinsiale Kennisgewing word vir kommentaar gepubliseer.

MNR H.C. MALILA, DIREKTEUR-GENERAAL

Provinsiale Wetgewer-gebou, Waalstraat, Kaapstad.

PROVINCIAL NOTICE

ISAZISO SEPHONDO

Esi saziso silandelayo sipapashelwe ukunika izimvo.

MNU H.C. MALILA, MLAWULI-JIKELELE

ISakhiwo sePhondo, Wale Street, eKapa.

15 November 2019

ELECTORAL COMMISSION

ELECTION TIMETABLE

The Electoral Commission hereby gives notice that it has in terms of section 11 of the Local Government: Municipal Electoral Act, 2000, compiled the election timetable set out below to apply to the municipal by-elections to be held on 4 December 2019 in respect of Ward 11 of the Knysna [WC048] Municipality; as proclaimed by Provincial Notice number 111 of 2019, as published in the Provincial Gazette No. 8169 of the Western Cape Province, dated 1 November 2019. A reference to "section" in this election timetable is a reference to that section in the Local Government: Municipal Electoral Act, 2000 (Act No. 27 of 2000).

Cut-off time for act to be performed

1 An act required in terms of this Act to be performed by not later than a date in the election timetable must be performed before 17:00 on that date, unless otherwise specified.

Certification of the voters' roll

2 By 7 November 2019 chief electoral officer must certify the segments of the voters' roll for the voting districts to be used in the by-elections in terms of section 6(2)(a).

Notice that lists of addresses of voting stations are available for inspection

3 By 7 November 2019 the chief electoral officer must give notice that copies of a list of voting stations and their addresses will be available for inspection at the office of the Commission's local representative in terms of section 19(5).

Notice of route of mobile voting stations

4 If the Commission decides to use mobile voting stations in the by-elections, the Commission must by 15 November 2019 give notice of the route, including the locations and estimated times of stopping of each mobile voting station in terms of section 22(1).

Cut-off date for nomination of ward candidates to contest an election

5 By no later than 11 November 2019 at 17h00, the nomination of a person to contest the by-election in a municipality as a ward candidate must be submitted to the Commission's local representative on a prescribed form and in the prescribed manner in terms of section 17(1).

Cut-off date for compilation and certification of ward candidate lists

6 By 18 November 2019 the Commission must compile for each ward a list of ward candidates, certify those lists for that by-election, and keep copies of the lists available at the office of the Commission's local representative in terms of section 18(1).

Cut-off date for issuing certificates

7 By 18 November 2019 the Commission must issue to each ward candidate contesting the by-election, a prescribed certificate in terms of section 18(1)(d).

Application for special vote

8 10(1) By no later than 22 November 2019 a voter may apply in terms of Regulation 28B(1) to cast special vote within the voting district where she or he is registered. [Applications for special votes will only be received from 18 November 2019].

(2) On 3 December 2019 voters who had successfully applied to cast their special votes at the voting station, may visit the voting station between 08h00 and 17h00 to cast their special votes.

(3) On 3 December 2019 voting officers must visit voters who had successfully applied to cast their special votes at their places of residence, to afford them the opportunity to cast their votes there.